

70566-1

No. 70566-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NANAKO RASKOB n/k/a TSUJIMOTO,  
Appellant,

v.

JOSH IAN RASKOB  
Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County  
The Honorable James Doerty

No. 09-3-04363-2 SEA

Philip C. Tsai, Esq.  
Marcia Fischer, Esq.  
Attorney for Appellant  
2101 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1560  
Seattle, WA 98121

2019 OCT 22 11:14:11  
SEATTLE  
CLERK OF COURT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 1   |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....   | 3   |
| III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....  | 4   |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 7   |
| <i>In the Matter of the Marriage of Raskob</i> , No. 67923-6-I,<br>the Court remanded one issue to the trial court,<br>specifically, to clarify the findings regarding the average<br>drive time between the parents' residence, including a<br>clarification of the method of computation of any averaging<br>done by the trial court.....                                       | 12  |
| The Court of Appeals instructed the trial court that if it<br>goes forward with modifications to the parenting plan, it<br>should take care to comply with the 24-day limit of RCW<br>26.09.260(5).....   | 12  |
| During the pendency of the appeal, the trial judge retired.<br>The motion for clarification on remand was submitted to<br>the Chief Unified Judge for King County who ordered the<br>matter be heard with oral argument.....  | 13  |
| The trial judge, appearing as a pro tem judge, entered all of<br>Respondent's orders on remand without oral argument<br>including an Order Granting Respondent's Motion on<br>Remand from Court of Appeals for Clarification with<br>findings concerning the credibility of evidence which are<br>not supported by substantial evidence and contrary to the<br>Oral decision..... | 13  |
| Despite the clear directive of the appellate decision<br>remanding the case back to the trial court, the Order<br>Granting Respondent's Motion and the Order on Remand<br>for Clarification regarding the Average Drive Time do not   |     |

articulate the specific data or the mathematical method of computation utilized by the court to determine the average drive time.....13

*In the Matter of Raskob*, No. 67923-6-I, Nanako raised other errors but the court did not reach the other claims based on the disposition to remand for clarification.....12

Nanako reasserts, in the Final Parenting Plan dated April 5, 2011, the parties agreed Nanako could relocate to anywhere in the Everett and Northshore school district or within a 30 minute average drive time from Josh’s residence.....7

Nanako and Josh agreed on the importance of a bi-lingual upbringing for the children and Nanako chose to move to her current residence so the children could attend *John Stanford Elementary School* which is the only public school in Washington that she is aware of which offers a free bilingual education in Japanese and English.....8

Pursuant to a Motion in Limine, the Court took judicial notice pursuant to ER 201 of seven different internet mapping websites that specifically concluded that the average drive time between the residences was within the 30 minutes.....10

In the oral decision immediately following trial, the court stated neither party acted in bad faith.....11

Subsequent to the oral decision, Josh filed a post trial motion for sanctions and the trial court entered an order on imposing a monetary sanction on Nanako and a new parenting plan reducing Nanako’s residential time as compensation to Josh.....12

Following remand, the trial court entered a Post-Appeal Clarified Parenting Plan: Final Order still reduced Nanako’s residential time as compensation to Josh.....13

Additionally, the Post-Appeal Clarified Parenting Plan is a major modification of the residential provisions of the Parenting Plan unsubstantiated by the law or the facts in this case.....13

V. ARGUMENT.....14

1. The trial court erred in failing to specify the data and mathematical method of computation utilized by the court to derive the average drive time between the parents' Residences.....14

2. The trial court erred in concluding that Nanako's move from Bothell to Wallingford did not comply with the 30-minute average drive time specifically allowed by the parenting plan.....19

A. Nanako Complied With the Parenting Plan's Provisions for Relocation, and the Child Relocation Act..... 19

B. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the Finding that the Average Drive Time Exceeds 30-minutes.....22

3. The trial court erred by ordering a major modification to the parenting plan as a sanction against Nanako to compensate Josh, without following the statutory procedures for modification or adjustment of residential provisions.....25

A. The trial court improperly modified the parenting plan without following the procedures and requirements of RCW 26.09.260 and 26.09.520.....26

B. The 'adjustment' ordered vastly exceeds that permitted by RCW 26.09.260(5) or (10).....29

C. The trial court impermissibly modified the parenting plan as a sanction to Nanako and as compensation to Josh.....34

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 4. The trial court erred by ordering a modification of the residential provisions of the parenting plan without a finding of adequate cause pursuant to RCW 26.09.270, after the relocation objection was abandoned by Josh..... | 37 |
| 5. The trial court erred by ordering restrictions on future relocations by Nanako other than those provided by statute.....  | 39 |
| 6. The trial court erred by finding that Nanako was intransigent and acted in bad faith, and awarding \$10,000 in attorney fees to Josh as a sanction.....   | 41 |
| A. The award of attorney fees in this case constitutes an abuse of discretion.....   | 42 |
| B. The failure to award attorney fees to Nanako was an abuse of discretion.....  | 47 |
| V. Conclusion.....   | 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <u>Clarke v. Equinox Holdings, Ltd.</u> , 56 Wn.App. 125, 132, 783 P.2d 82, <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1001, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989)..... | 43    |
| <u>In re Custody of Halls</u> , 126 Wn.App. 599, 606, 109 P.3d 15 (Div. II, 2005).....   | 26,27 |
| <u>In re Estate of Jones</u> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 6, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....   | 20,22 |
| <u>In re Marriage of Bobbitt</u> , 135 Wn.App. 8, 30, 144 P.3d 306 (Div. II, 2006) .....   | 42    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Burrill</u> , 113 Wn.App. 863, 873, 56 P.3d 993 (Div. I, 2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....       | 42    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Chua</u> , 149 Wn.App. 147, 157, 202 P.3d 367 (Div. III, 2009) .....  | 19    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Cooke</u> , 93 Wn.App. 526, 528, 969 P.2d 127 (Div. III, 1999).....   | 42    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Christel</u> , 101 Wn. App 13,22, 1 P.3d 1280 (fiv 1, 2000).....  | 27    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Crosetto</u> , 82 Wn.App. 545, 563, 918 P.2d 954 (Div. II, 1996).....   | 42    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Grigsby</u> , 112 Wn. App. 1 (2002).....  | 38    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Hoseth</u> , 115 Wn. App. 563, 569, 63 P.3d 164, <i>review denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....                      | 26    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Jacobson</u> , 90 Wn.App. 738, 744, 954 P.2d 297, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1023 (Div. II, 1998).....            | 35    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Katare</u> , 125 Wn.App. 813, 826, 105 P.3d 44 ( Div. I, 2004).....   | 40    |
| <u>In re marriage of Kinnan</u> , 131 Wn.App. 738, 749, 129 P.3d 807 (Div. II, 2006).....  | 38    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Kovacs</u> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....   | 35    |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <u>In re Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 46, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....  | 35    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Mattson</u> , 95 Wn.App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (Div. II, 1999) .....   | 42    |
| <u>In re Marriage of McDole</u> , 122 Wn.2d 604, 610, 859 P.2d 1239 (1993).....   | 38    |
| <u>In re Marriage of McDole</u> , 67 Wn. App. 884, 889, 841 P.2d 770, <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 122 Wn.2d 604, 859 P.2d 1239 (1992)..... | 38    |
| <u>In re Marriage of Wright</u> , 78 Wn.App. 230, 239, 896 P.2d 735 (Div. II, 1995).....  | 43    |
| <u>In re Parentage of J.H.</u> , 112 Wn.App. 486, 493, 49 P.3d 154 (Div. II, 2002), <i>review denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1024 (2003).....             | 35    |
| <u>In re Parentage of Schroeder</u> , 106 Wn.App. 343, 349, 22 P.3d 1280 (Div. II, 2001) .....  | 34    |
| <u>In re Parentage of Schroeder</u> , 106 Wn.App. 343, 350, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001).....  | 39    |
| <u>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</u> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 783, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000).....   | 43    |
| <u>In re: Marriage of Christel</u> , 101 Wn.App. 13, 22, 1 P.3d 1280 (Div I, 2000).....   | 17    |
| <u>Miles v. Miles</u> , 128 Wn.App. 64, 70, 114 P.3d 671 (Div. II, 2005).....   | 20,22 |
| <u>Rickard v. Rickard</u> , 7 Wn.App. 907, 503 P.2d 763 (1972), <i>review denied</i> , 81 Wn.2d 1012 (1973).....                                  | 35    |
| <u>Rivard v. Rivard</u> , 75 Wn.2d 415, 418, 451 P.2d 677 (1969) .....  | 17    |
| <u>Skimming v. Boxer</u> , 119 Wn.App. 748, 756, 82 P.3d 707 (Div. III, 2004) .....   | 43    |
| <u>Willener v. Sweeting</u> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 394, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....   | 20    |
| <u>Woodruff v. McClellan</u> , 95 Wn.2d 394, 622 P.2d 1268 (1980).....  | 20    |

## Statutes

|                                     |                            |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| <u>RCW 26.09.140</u> .....          | 42                         |
| <u>RCW 26.09.187(3)</u> .....       | 37                         |
| <u>RCW 26.09.191</u> .....          | 41                         |
| <u>RCW 26.09.260(10)</u> .....      | 3,6,29,30, 31,37           |
| <u>RCW 26.09.260(2)</u> .....       | 3,56,26,27,28,29,33,34, 39 |
| <u>RCW 26.09.260(5)</u> .....       | 2,3,5,6,29,30,32           |
| <u>RCW 26.09.270</u> .....          | 38                         |
| <u>RCW 26.09.405, et seq.</u> ..... | 10                         |
| <u>RCW 26.09.430-480</u> .....      | 19,40                      |
| <u>RCW 26.09.440</u> .....          | 20,41                      |
| <u>RCW 26.09.450(1)</u> .....       | 19,20,21,22                |
| <u>RCW 26.09.470(2)</u> .....       | 21                         |
| <u>RCW 26.09.550</u> .....          | 44                         |
| <u>RCW 4.84.185</u> .....           | 43                         |

## Rules

|                       |    |
|-----------------------|----|
| <u>RAP 18.1</u> ..... | 49 |
